May 7, 2008

Honorable Dan Weinrib
Jefferson County Tax Assessor
716 Richard Arrington Jr. Boulevard North
Birmingham, Alabama  35203
Ad Valorem Taxes -- Homestead Exemption -- Age Requirements -- Income Requirements -- Disability

There is no age or income limitation for claiming a homestead exemption for someone is who is retired because of a permanent and total disability or who is blind as defined by section 1-1-3 of the Code of Alabama. 

It would be improper to grant a disability exemption provided for in section 40-9-19(d) of the Code if the person seeking the exemption is retired and the retirement is not disability related.

Section 40-9-19(d) of the Code of Alabama specifically provides that homesteads for residents of this state over 65 years of age who have an annual adjusted gross income of less than $12,000, as reflected on the most recent state income tax return or some other appropriate evidence; who are retired due to permanent and total disability, regardless of age; or who are blind, as defined in section 1-1-3 of the Code, regardless of age or whether such person is retired, are exempted from ad valorem property taxes levied by any county of this state, including such taxes levied for school districts.

Section 40-9-21 of the Code of Alabama is a full exemption from ad valorem taxation.  Anyone meeting the “permanent and total” disability requirement set forth in section 40-9-19(d) would certainly meet the “total disability” requirement set forth in section 40-9-21, as there is no requirement that the person be retired or that the disability be permanent.

Dear Mr. Weinrib:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.
Is there any age limit for attaining permanent disability status?


2.
Would it be proper or improper for my office to grant a section 40-9-19(d) exemption based on disability when the applicant is already earning non-disability pension income?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

Exemption statutes are construed against the person asserting the exemption. Therefore, the burden is on the persons claiming the exemption to prove that they are entitled to take the exemption.  See Eagerton v. Terra Res., Inc., 426 So. 2d 807 (Ala. 1982); State v. Bankhead Mining Co., 279 Ala. 566, 188 So. 2d 527 (Ala. 1966).  Section 40-9-19 of the Code of Alabama exempts homesteads from ad valorem taxation.  It provides as follows:


(a)
Homesteads, as defined by the Constitution and laws of Alabama, are hereby exempted from all state ad valorem taxes. In no case shall the exemption herein made apply to more than one person, head of the family, nor shall the said exemption exceed $4,000 in assessed value, nor 160 acres in area for any resident of this state who is not over 65 years of age. The homesteads of residents of this state, over 65 years of age, or who are retired due to permanent and total disability, regardless of age, or who are blind as defined in Section 1-1-3, regardless of age or whether such person is retired, shall be exempt from all state ad valorem taxes. 

The state Commissioner of Revenue is hereby empowered to define and specify the condition or state of health that makes a person “permanently and totally disabled” and may issue certificates of disability to such person as he may find meets such specifications. Any person who is drawing any pension or annuity from the armed services or a company or governmental agency as being permanently and totally disabled shall automatically be granted a certificate of permanent and total disability by the state Commissioner of Revenue.
Ala. Code § 40-9-19(a) (2003) (emphasis added).

Section 40-9-19(d) of the Code specifically provides that homesteads for residents of this state over 65 years of age who have an annual adjusted gross income of less than $12,000, as reflected on the most recent state income tax return or some other appropriate evidence; who are retired due to permanent and total disability, regardless of age; or who are blind as defined in section 1-1-3, regardless of age or whether such person is retired, are exempted from ad valorem property taxes levied by any county of this state, including such taxes levied for school districts.


There is no age or income limitation for claiming a homestead exemption for someone who is retired due to a permanent and total disability or who is blind as defined by section 1-1-3 of the Code.  In response to Question 2, it would be improper to grant a disability exemption provided in section 40-9-19(d) if the person seeking the exemption is retired, and the retirement is not disability related.

Although your request did not specifically address section 40-9-21 of the Code, this provision should be discussed with section 40-9-19(d). Section 40-9-21 of the Code specifically exempts from ad valorem taxation the principal residence and 160 acres adjacent thereto of any person who is totally disabled or who is 65 years of age or older having a net annual taxable income of $7500 or less, as shown on such person's and spouse's latest United States income tax return.  The exemption provided for in section 40-9-19(d) is a partial exemption.  It only exempts the person who meets either the income or disability requirement from property taxes levied by counties and school districts within the state.  Section 40-9-21, however, is a full exemption from ad valorem taxation.  Section 40-9-21 of the Code provides as follows:

In addition to the persons and property exempt from ad valorem taxation as prescribed in Section 40-9-1, the following shall also be exempt from ad valorem taxation: the principal residence and 160 acres adjacent thereto of any person who is totally disabled or who is 65 years of age or older having a net annual taxable income of $7,500 or less, as shown on such person's and spouse's latest United States income tax return. In the event that such person and spouse are not required to file a United States income tax return, then an affidavit indicating that the net taxable income of such person and spouse for the pre​ceding taxable year was $7,500 or less shall be sufficient proof. Proof of age shall be furnished when the exemption provided herein is claimed. Proof of total disability may be, but shall not be limited to, the written certification of such total disability by any two physicians licensed to prac​tice in this state. In order to qualify for exemption under this section, such principal residence must be a single-family residence owned and occupied by a person qualifying under this section.

Ala. Code § 40-9-21 (2003) (emphasis added).

Anyone meeting the “permanent and total” disability requirement set forth in section 40-9-19(d) would certainly meet the “total disability” requirement set forth in section 40-9-21 as there is no requirement that the person be retired or that the disability be permanent.  Also, there is no income limitation imposed for claiming an exemption under this provision for someone who is certified as totally disabled.


I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Gwendolyn B. Garner, Legal Division, Department of Revenue.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH.

Chief, Opinions Division
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